The highly virulent rabbit hemorrhagic disease virus (RHDV)
has been widely used in Australia and New Zealand since
the mid-1990s to control wild rabbits, an invasive vertebrate
pest in these countries. In January 2014, an exotic RHDV
was detected in Australia, and 8 additional outbreaks were
reported in both domestic and wild rabbits in the 15 months
following its detection. Full-length genomic analysis re-
vealed that this virus is a recombinant containing an RHDVa

virus can be disseminated, despite strict quarantine regula-
tions. Caliciviruses are known to be highly environmen-
tally stable, they replicate to very high titers in infected rab-
bits, and they are efficiently transmitted (1), suggesting that
they would be relatively easy to disseminate inadvertently,
analogous to the situation observed with the emergence of
canine parvovirus (48).
26 Emerging Infectious Diseases • www.cdc.gov/eid • Vol. 24, No. 1, January 2018
Table 4. Outbreaks of RHDV in rabbits, Australia, January 2014–March 2015*
Outbreak
no.* Isolate name
Collection
date Location, state Variant Rabbit origin
GenBank
accession no.
1 AUS/NSW/BER-1/2013/12† Dec 2013‡ Berowra, NSW RHDV G2 Domestic KY628307
1 AUS/NSW/BER-2/2013/12† Dec 2013‡ Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628309
2 AUS/NSW/BER-3/2014/01† Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628310
2 AUS/NSW/BER-4/2014/01† Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628311
2 AUS/NSW/BER-5/2014/01 Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic NA
2 AUS/NSW/BER-6/2014/01 Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic NA
2 AUS/NSW/BER-7/2014/01 Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic NA
2 AUS/NSW/BER-8/2014/01† Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628312
2 AUS/NSW/BER-9/2014/01 Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic NA
2 AUS/NSW/BER-10/2014/01† Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628308
2 AUS/NSW/BER-11/2014/01 Jan 2014 Berowra, NSW RHDVa Domestic NA
3 AUS/NSW/KYO-1/2014/01† Jan 2014 Kyogle, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628316
3 AUS/NSW/KYO-2/2014/01 Jan 2014 Kyogle, NSW RHDVa Domestic NA
4 AUS/NSW/BlueGums1/2014/03 Mar 2014 Murrumbateman, NSW RHDV G2 Wild KT006732.1
5 AUS/NSW/ANN-1/2014/04† Apr 2014 Annangrove, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628306
6 AUS/NSW/OUR-1/2014/06† June 2014 Ourimbah, NSW RHDV G2 Wild KY628318
6 AUS/NSW/OUR-2/2014/06† June 2014 Ourimbah, NSW RHDV G2 Wild KY628319
7 AUS/NSW/GIR-1/2014/07† July 2014 Girvan, NSW RHDVa Wild KY628314
7 AUS/NSW/GIR-2/2014/07† July 2014 Girvan, NSW RHDVa Wild KY628315
8 AUS/NSW/BLA-1/2014/07† July 2014 Blacktown, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628313
9 AUS/NSW/WAL-1/2015/01† Jan 2015 Walcha, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628320
10 AUS/NSW/OAK-1/2015/02† Feb 2015 The Oaks, NSW RHDVa Domestic KY628317
11 AUS/ACT/MF-109/2015/03 Mar 2015 Mulligan’s Flat, ACT RHDVa Wild§ KY628321
*Samples are numbered according to the date on which they were collected. These numbers correspond to those used on the map in Figure 2. ACT,
Australian Capital Territory; NSW, New South Wales; RHDV, rabbit hemorrhagic disease virus.
†Samples for which the full genome was sequenced in this study.
‡Detection of RHDVa confirmed in January 2014.